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In re   ) 
   ) 
Community Christian School   ) 
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____________________________________ ) 
 

DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) via an Application for 
Variance submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by Robert Cree, the administrator for the Community Christian 
School (“Petitioner”), and received by the Board on June 18, 2010. The Petitioner requested a variance from 521 
CMR 28.1 to permit lack of accessibility to the building’s second floor into which it proposed to expand its facility 
and programming. Following initial administrative review on July 12, 2010, the Board scheduled a hearing for 
July 26, 2010.  

 
The Board held the hearing in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 

521 CMR 4.00 and voted, at that time, to grant a time variance to September 1, 2012 for the installation of 
compliant vertical access to the second floor or for the school to move to a fully accessible building by that date. 
The grant was conditioned upon the submittal of quarterly status reports (starting on January 1, 2011), a written 
accommodation policy (to be submitted by September 1, 2010), and the variance being for the noted use and 
location only. 

 
On July 13, 2012, the Petitioner submitted a request to the Board to extend the date for compliance. 

The Board denied the request on August 14, 2012. Thereafter, on January 11, 2016, the Board received a letter 
from Tim Sheranko, the Petitioner’s new administrator, seeking a new variance to permit lack of accessibility 
to the second floor. Following this submittal and the Board’s review, a Fine Hearing Notice was sent to all 
parties concerned on February 1, 2016. That hearing was scheduled for March 7, 2016 to determine whether 
or not the Petitioner was in compliance with the August 14, 2012 Order. 

 
That hearing was held on March 7, 2016 in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 

et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present 
evidence to the Board. Thomas Fiorini, secretary, Mr. Sheranko, and Christopher Dolan, chair of the Petitioner’s 
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board, all appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chairman. Following 
the hearing, the Board issued a decision, dated March 23, 2016, to continue the matter for additional 
submissions. It decided to impose no fines at that time. 
 
 Thereafter, the Petitioner submitted a letter, dated April 29, 2016, wherein it sought permission to 
expand to the second floor and obtain a two-year time variance to provide the vertical access to fully comply 
with the applicable requirements of 521 CMR. In the interim, all classes proposed for the second floor would 
be provided at the accessible first floor upon request. The Board then issued a decision, dated May 18, 2016, 
in which it voted to grant a further time variance until August 1, 2018 for the building to be brought into full 
compliance with the applicable sections of 521 CMR. The Board conditioned the extension on the Petitioner 
installing a compliant vertical wheelchair lift (521 CMR 28.12.2) to be preceded by the submission of stamped 
architectural plans of the tenant spaces in question by January 15, 2017 as well as the submission of status 
reports every six months beginning on January 15, 2017. 
 
 Now, pursuant to a letter dated December 16, 2016, the Petitioner requests that the Board grant a 
permanent variance from the requirements that the second floor of the facility be accessibility compliant.  
 
 The instant decision addresses this new request. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.4 which states that, “[w]hen the use of a 

building changes from a private use to one that is open to and used by the public, an accessible entrance must be 
provided, even if no work is being performed. When a portion of a building changes use from a private use to 
one that is open to an[d] used by the public, then an accessible route must be provided from an accessible 
entrance even if no work is being performed.” 
 

521 CMR 28.1 states that, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 
shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28.  Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space with 
which it is intended to serve.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-42, including all correspondence and plans submitted (42 pages). 
 
Exhibit 2: Petitioner’s submittal package, marked received on May 3, 2016, including: (a) pictures (13) of 

the first floor; (b) a plan for compliance for the installation of a vertical wheelchair lift to the 
second floor; and (c) floor plans and an overall site plan for the building, denoting which areas 
are part of the Petitioner’s tenant space. 

 
Exhibit 3: Correspondence to the Board, dated December 16, 2016, issued by Mr. Sheranko, including the 

Petitioner’s operating budget for the 5 months ending November 30, 2016. 
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Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 

1) The building in question is a two-story brick building formerly used as an office and now being converted 
for use as a private religious school. The building totals 273,924 square feet, with the tenant presently 
occupying 13,000 ft² and proposing to expand to a total of 20,500 ft² within the building. The expansion 
of 7,500 ft² is to the second floor of the building (Exhibit 1). 

2) The School opened in 2005 with six students and the present enrollment is approximately 100 students. 
The growth has necessitated the need to move the school twice before. It has used the first floor of the 
building for the past two years. Although other sites of closed public schools within Westfield have been 
sought, none is currently available and the school is proposing to expand its current facility to include the 
second floor of the building.  

3) The first floor is fully accessible and includes an accessible ramp, open floor plan and rooms with wide 
doorways. Exhibit 2. 

4) The Petitioner relies on tuition and donations as its only funding sources for its programs and budgetary 
goals. The costs related to the installation and maintenance of accessible access to its second floor are 
not within its current budgetary constraints. Exhibit 3. 

 
Discussion 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.4 which requires that, “[w]hen the use of a 

building changes from a private use to one that is open to and used by the public, an accessible entrance must be 
provided, even if no work is being performed.  When a portion of a building changes use from a private use to 
one that is open to an[d] used by the public, then an accessible route must be provided from an accessible 
entrance even if no work is being performed.” The Petitioner proposes to expand its activities to the second floor 
of the subject premises, a portion of the building that was previously not open to the public. Therefore, an 
accessible route (i.e. vertical access) to the second floor from an accessible entrance is required.   

 
However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that 

full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
The Petitioner now argues that the Board should grant a full variance from the requirement to ensure 

accessibility at the second floor of the building because the installation of an accessible elevator would be 
prohibitively expensive, particularly because it only leases at the building and does not expect to remain there 
indefinitely. In support of the contention that the cost is prohibitive, the Petitioner submits its operating budget 
which indicates only de minimis income in the five months preceding November 30, 2016 (Exhibit 3).  

 
In his January 11, 2016 correspondence, Mr. Sheranko had noted that the school’s “enrollment has 

declined and the school has not been able to provide the funding to proceed with either making the upgrades to 
the second floor or secure a new location.” Exhibit 1. He also notes that, if “access to the second floor for 
additional classroom space was granted, and a need ever occurred to where a student would not be able to 
utilize the second floor due to physical reasons, the school would make the necessary provisions on the first 
floor for that student and his peers, where the existing classrooms are currently utilized.” 
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 Now based on a review of all the documentation and testimony provided, the Board determines that 
such evidence is sufficiently substantial to establish impracticability in that the costs to bring the Petitioner’s 
second floor into compliance would be excessive given its limited budget and the temporary nature of its 
tenancy. The Board further finds that the benefits that would accrue to persons with disabilities by requiring 
compliance for the second floor are not so substantial given that the Petitioner provides, and will continue to 
provide, all of the same services on the first floor of its school which is fully compliant with 521 CMR. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board votes as follows: 
 

- to GRANT a variance to permit the requested renovations to and use of the second floor without the 
requirement to install compliant vertical access thereto. Such variance is CONDITIONED on there 
being no unique programs, services, activities or classes on the second floor that are not also 
provided for on the first floor which shall maintain fully accessible facilities that are otherwise fully 
compliant with 521 CMR. This variance applies only to and for the Petitioner herein and not to or for 
any subsequent tenants, owners, grantees, heirs or successors in interest. Furthermore, the Board 
reserves its discretion to reopen and revisit this matter upon any change in ownership or tenancy 
thereat. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  April 26, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (Not Present) 

 

      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee   Disability Designee  

 

      

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

____________________       

Dawn Guarriello, Member (Not Present)   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


